
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA 

 

In the matter of 
 
APPOINTMENT OF A MERIT 
SELECTION PANEL FOR THE 
APPOINTMENT OF A FULL-TIME 
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE 
JUDGE AT ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 
 

  
 

SECOND AMENDED 
MISCELLANEOUS 
GENERAL ORDER 

NO. 18-03 

 
 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:  The following individuals are hereby appointed 

to the Merit Selection Panel established to assist the judges of this Court in making a 

determination regarding the appointment of a United States Magistrate Judge (full-time) 

at Anchorage, Alaska. 

Janell Hafner, AAG 
Department of Law - Civil Division 
PO Box 110300 
Juneau, AK  99811-0300 
janell.hafner@alaska.gov 
(Lawyer) 
 

Bryan Schroder, U.S. Attorney 
District of Alaska  
222 W. 7th Ave., Room 253 
Anchorage, AK  99513 
bryan.schroder@usdoj.gov 
(Lawyer) 
 

Hon. Pamela S. Washington 
District Court Judge 
Third Judicial District – Anchorage 
825 West 4th Avenue 
Anchorage AK  99501-2004 
pwashington@akcourts.us 
(Lawyer) 
 

Rich Curtner  
Federal Public Defender 
District of Alaska 
601 West 5th Ave., Suite 800 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
rich_curtner@fd.org 
(Lawyer) 
 

Robert C. Bundy, Esq. 
Dorsey & Whitney, LLP 
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 600 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
bundy.robert@dorsey.com 
(Lawyer) 
 

Gail R. Schubert, President & CEO 
Bering Straits Native Corporation 
3301 C Street, Suite 400 
Anchorage, AK  99503 
gschubert@beringstraits.com 
(Lawyer) 
 

Connie Quinley  
1812 Bowdoin Circle 
Anchorage, AK 99508 
Nordic@gci.net 
(Non-Lawyer) 

Rachel Pennington, Partner 
Fire Island Bakery 
1343 G Street 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
rachel.fireisland@gmail.com 
(Non-Lawyer) 



 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT:  Robert Bundy is appointed as Chair of the 

Merit Selection Panel. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT:  The Panel report to the Chief Judge of the 

Court as soon as possible, but not later than sixty (60) days with its recommendations for 

appointment of a Full-Time Magistrate Judge at Anchorage. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT:  All Panel members have been advised in 

writing of the restriction set forth in § 420.30.20(d) of the Regulations of the Judicial 

Conference of the United States Establishing Standards and Procedures for the 

Appointment and Reappointment of United States Magistrate Judges. 

 DATED this 10th day of April, 2018 at Anchorage, Alaska. 

 
/s/ Timothy M. Burgess 
TIMOTHY M. BURGESS, Chief Judge 
United States District Court 
 
/s/ Sharon L. Gleason 
SHARON L. GLEASON, Judge 
United States District Court 
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